

No. 18-15982

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

*In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation*

---

NIMESH PATEL, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated;  
ADAM PEZEN; CARLO LICATA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

FACEBOOK, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD  
The Honorable James Donato

---

---

REPLY TO FACEBOOK'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO  
VACATE ORDER GRANTING INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND  
DISMISS THE APPEAL

---

---

Rafey Balabanian  
J. Aaron Lawson  
EDELSON PC  
123 Townsend Street, Suite 100  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
Telephone: 415/212-9300

Michael P. Canty  
Corban S. Rhodes  
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
Telephone: 212/907-0700

Susan K. Alexander  
Shawn A. Williams  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415/288-4545

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*  
*Additional Counsel Listed on Signature*  
*Page*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| A. <i>Rosenbach</i> resolves the majority of issues in Facebook’s<br>Petition as well as those added on appeal ..... | 3           |
| B. The lone “extraterritoriality” issue is too insubstantial to justify<br>an interlocutory appeal .....             | 6           |
| C. This Court may dismiss an interlocutory appeal.....   | 7           |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 8           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <br><b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005) .....       | 6           |
| <i>Bates v. UPS</i> ,<br>511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                              | 4           |
| <i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> ,<br>524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....                        | 5           |
| <i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) .....              | 7           |
| <i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. State of Mont.</i> ,<br>969 F.2d 848 (9th Cir. 1992) .....   | 7           |
| <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> ,<br>704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012) .....         | 6           |
| <i>In re Cinematronics, Inc.</i> ,<br>916 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1990) .....                | 7           |
| <i>In re Kirkland</i> ,<br>915 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1990) .....                           | 1, 3        |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....                         | 8           |
| <i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> ,<br>867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                   | 4           |
| <i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entm’t Corp.</i> ,<br>2017 IL App (2d) 170317 .....            | 2           |
| <i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entm’t Corp.</i> ,<br>2019 IL 123186 (Ill. Jan. 25, 2019)..... | 1, 3, 4, 5  |

**Page**

*Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.*,  
835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....4

*U.S. Rubber Co. v. Wright*,  
359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966) .....7

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C.  
§1292.....7

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 23(f).....7, 8

Circuit Rules  
Rule 3-6.....2, 3, 7
